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University of Alaska
Proposed FY09 Capital Budget Request
Introduction

This capital budget presents project requests in four categories. The first category includes the
recommended highest priority needs: annual renewal and renovation (R&R) requirement, UAF
BIOS Facility, UAA Health Sciences Building, backlog of R&R/deferred maintenance, and Small
Business Development Center (SBDC). Projects in this category are detailed below. In addition to
these capital priorities, there are other strategically important requests related to new construction,
planning for new facilities and information technology. Requests include a student recreation
center and housing at UAA, research vessel dock for UAF and broadband internet connectivity.
Planning requests include an engineering building at UAA and UAF, a new fire station at UAF,
and a library at Chukchi and Mat-Su.

1.UA’s Annual Facility and Equipment Renewal, Renovation (R&R) and Code
Compliance request of $50M from state funds which represents approximately 3 percent of
UA'’s facilities adjusted value. Major renewals include structural/mechanical replacements
in Anchorage, repairs to the sanitary waste lines and the Arctic Health Research Building
renewal in Fairbanks, and the Anderson Science building renovation in Juneau. This
amount of funding is the minimum annual level of funding necessary for UA to avoid
adding to the deferred maintenance backlog.

2.UAF’s BioSciences Facility Phase 1 of 2 (FY09 $66M, FY10 $47M) has been one of
UA’s capital priorities since FY02. The original vision of the facility included animal care,
computational science, necropsy, virology, incinerator, utilidor, biological research and
teaching. Through state funding and significant university generated funding, the Utilidor,
the West Ridge Research Building (WRRB), the Biological Research and Diagnostics
Facility (BiRD) and the State Virology lab have accommodated some of the original vision.
The primary research and teaching facility (110,000 gsf) which completes the science
priorities at UAF will be funded through this request. This major teaching and research
facility will provide urgently needed research space and have a significant impact on both
undergraduate and graduate students.

3.UAA’s Health Sciences Building will positively impact students pursuing degrees in
nursing and health science fields, program faculty and staff; and UAA’s ability to meet the
demands of Alaskan employers. The facility is anticipated as an 80,000 gsf building that
will house nursing and selected health science programs that have collaboration potential
with other U-MED partners. The facility will feature instructional classrooms capable of
distance delivery, clinical and instructional labs, and program support space. This project
received planning funding in FY08.

4.UA’s Deferred Maintenance (DM) Reduction plan request of $70M each year for six
years is necessary to reduce the deferred maintenance backlog to a reasonable level. The
amount of $70M over a 6 year period represents $420M. This amount, coupled with the
annual R&R requirement, provides the necessary funding to bring UA’s facilities to current
standards, code, and programmatic need.

5.The Small Business Development Center (SBDC) is a statewide business assistance
program, which has historically received funding through the capital budget.



University of Alaska
Capital Budget Request Summary
State Appropriation
FYO09
(in thousands)

*k*k DRAFT *kx

FY09 BOR Priority Capital Needs - General Funds

Maintaining Existing Facilities and Equipment R&R Annual Requirement *
UAF BioSciences Facility Phase 1 of 2 (BIOS) (Total Project Cost $113 million)
UAA Health Sciences Building

Reducing Major R&R and Deferred Maintenance Backlog *

UAA Small Business Development Center

FYO09 Capital needs with state and non-state funding sources (not prioritized)
UAA Student Recreation Center (TPC $20M, $5M UAR)
UAA Student Housing - Phase 2 (TPC $25.7M, $16M UAR, FY09 $7.9M UAR)
UAF Alaska Regional Research Vessel
Dock and Marine Center Facilities (TPC $42.6M)
Vessel Federal Receipt Authority (TPC $120M, FY09 $40M federal)
OIT Broadband Internet Connectivity (TPC $30M, $10M federal)

FYQ09 Capital needs with University generated funding sources
UAF Patty Sports Complex Weight Training Facility ($2.7M UAR donations)
UA Receipt Authority Planning, Design, Small Projects ($20M)

Planning for New Facilities (not prioritized)
UAF Engineering, Energy, and Technology Building (TPC $30M, $5M UAR)
UAF University Fire Dept. Station #1 (TPC $8.5M, $.5M UAR - Borough FFE)
UAF Chukchi Campus Consortium Library (TPC $6.6M)
UAA Engineering Building Addition (TPC $12M, $2M UAR)
UAA Mat-Su College Joint Library/Auditorium (TPC $20M)
UAA Sports Arena (TPC $101M, $20M UAR - fees/donations)

*  Funding for this request will be applied toward MAU priority needs from the attached project

list. Campus distribution follows.
TPC - Total Project Cost (estimated)

Source: Complied by Statewide Planning and Budget based on MAU Capital project submissions August 1, 2007.
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State Approp.

50,000.0
66,000.0
46,000.0
70,000.0

550.0

232,550.0

15,000.0
9,720.0

20,250.0

20,000.0

2,500.0
800.0
600.0

2,000.0

2,000.0

1,000.0



University of Alaska
Capital Budget Request Summary
FYO09
(in thousands)

*k*k DRAFT *kx

Receipt
State Approp. Authority Total
FY09 BOR Priority Capital Needs - General Funds
Maintaining Existing Facilities and Equipment R&R Annual Requirement* 50,000.0 1,000.0 51,000.0
UAF BioSciences Facility Phase 1 of 2 (BIOS) 66,000.0 66,000.0
UAA Health Sciences Building 46,000.0 46,000.0
Reducing Major R&R and Deferred Maintenance Backlog™ 70,000.0 3,000.0 73,000.0
UAA Small Business Development Center 550.0 550.0
Subtotal 232,550.0 4,000.0 236,550.0
FYO09 Capital needs with state and non-state funding sources (not prioritized)
UAA Student Recreation Center 15,000.0 5,000.0 20,000.0
UAA Student Housing - Phase 2 9,720.0 7,900.0 17,620.0
UAF Alaska Regional Research Vessel
Dock and Marine Center Facilities 20,250.0 20,250.0
Vessel Federal Receipt Authority 40,000.0 40,000.0
OIT Broadband Internet Connectivity 20,000.0 10,000.0 30,000.0
FYQ09 Capital needs with University generated funding sources
UAF Patty Sports Complex Weight Training Facility 2,700.0 2,700.0
UA Receipt Authority Planning, Design, Small Projects 20,000.0 20,000.0
Planning for New Facilities (not prioritized)
UAF Engineering, Energy, and Technology Building 2,500.0 2,500.0
UAF University Fire Dept. Station #1 800.0 500.0 1,300.0
UAF Chukchi Campus Consortium Library 600.0 600.0
UAA Engineering Building Addition 2,000.0 2,000.0
UAA Mat-Su College Joint Library/Auditorium 2,000.0 2,000.0
UAA Sports Arena 1,000.0 1,000.0
Total 306,420.0 90,100.0 396,520.0

*  Funding for this request will be applied toward MAU priority needs from the attached project list. Campus distribution follows.



University of Alaska
MAU Capital Budget Requests Not Included
FYO09
(in thousands)

State Approp.
MAU Requests Not Included in FY09
UAA Kenai River Campus Process Industries Training Center (TPC $6M) 6,000.0
UAA Kodiak Vocational Technology and Warehouse Facilities (TPC $6M) 6,000.0
UAA Chester Creek Classroom Building (TPC $12M) 1,200.0
UAA Campus Warehouse Replacement (TPC $1.5M) 1,500.0
UAF Math and Computer Sciences Facility Expansion - Chapman Building (TPC $36.5M) 500.0
R&R Requests above $50M & $70M 106,570.2
MAU Request Amount Changes in FY09
UAA Mat-Su Libarary ($2M requested $4M) (2,000.0)
UAF BIOS ($66M requested $113) (47,000.0)
UAF Engineering ($2.5M requested $2M) 500.0
UAF Fire Station ($800K requested $8M) (7,200.0)



University of Alaska

Capital Budget Request Summary by Campus

Anchorage Campus

UAA Community Campuses
Kenai Peninsula College
Kenai Peninsula College -
Kachemak Bay Branch
Kodiak College
Matanuska-Susitna College
Prince William Sound
Community College

Fairbanks Campus & TVC
UAF CRCD
Bristol Bay Campus
Chukchi Campus
Interior-Aleutians Campus
Kuskokwim Campus
Northwest Campus

Juneau Campus

UAS Community Campuses
Ketchikan Campus
Sitka Campus

Statewide
Systemwide

FY09

(in thousands)

Soldotna

Homer
Kodiak
Palmer

Valdez
UAA

Dillingham
Kotzebue
Various
Bethel
Nome

UAF

Ketchikan
Sitka
UAS

Fairbanks

SW

Administrative and Academic Equipment

Grand Total

FYQ09 Capital

Proposed FY09 Requests

State Appr. Capital Submitted by
FY00-FYO08 Request MAUSs
177,179.7 100,467.0 147,725.0
24,967.1 4,746.5 45,775.2
202,146.8 105,213.5 193,500.2
115,209.5 155,473.5 235,020.0
8,593.1 2,259.1 4,100.0
123,802.6 157,732.6 239,120.0
20,683.6 13,204.3 17,870.0
6,930.0 2,069.7 5,150.0
27,613.6 15,274.0 23,020.0
3,941.0 2,199.9 2,250.0
20,000.0 26,000.0

3,941.0 22,199.9 28,250.0
6,000.0 17,083.2

357,504.0 306,420.0 500,973.4




University of Alaska

Renewal and Renovation Distribution by MAU

Anchorage Campus

UAA Community Campuses
Kenai Peninsula College
Kachemak Bay Campus
Kodiak College
Matanuska-Susitna College
Prince William Sound CC

Fairbanks Campus & TVC
UAF CRCD
Bristol Bay Campus
Chukchi Campus
Interior-Aleutians Campus
Kuskokwim Campus
Northwest Campus

Juneau Campus

UAS Community Campuses
Ketchikan Campus
Sitka Campus

Statewide
SOLM Managed Properties

Administrative and Academic Equipment

Methodology for MAU distribution follows.

FY09
(in thousands)

Soldotna
Homer
Kodiak
Palmer
Valdez
UAA Total

Dillingham
Kotzebue
Various
Bethel
Nome

UAF Total

Ketchikan
Sitka
UAS Total

Various
SW Total

UA Total

Annual R&R
Requirement R&R Backlog
9,161.2 15,035.8
1,797.1 2,949.4
10,958.3 17,985.2
24,732.1 40,591.4
855.3 1,403.8
25,587.5 41,995.1
10,200.0 3,004.3
450.0 1,619.7
10,650.0 4,624.0
603.3 1,066.0
200.9 329.7
804.2 1,395.7
2,000.0 4,000.0
50,000.0 70,000.0




Anchorage Campus

UAA Community Campuses
Kenai Peninsula College
Kachemak Bay Campus
Kodiak College
Matanuska-Susitna College
Prince William Sound CC

Fairbanks Campus

Tanana Valley Campus

UAF CRCD
Bristol Bay Campus
Chukchi Campus
Interior-Aleutians Campus
Kuskokwim Campus
Northwest Campus

Juneau Campus

UAS Community Campuses
Ketchikan Campus
Sitka Campus

Statewide
SOLM Managed Properties

University of Alaska

Renewal and Renovation Distribution Methodology
based on Age and Value of Facilities

Administrative and Academic Equipment

Adjusted Value
Weighted Gross * Weighted
Number of Avg. Age Square Adjusted Value Avg. Age FY09 R&R Annual R&R R&R
Location Buildings  (Years) Footage (thousands) (thousands) Model Requirement Backlog
55 243 1,957,168 454,572.6 11,048,512.8 22.8% 9,161.2 9,161.2 15,035.8
27 25.0 310,183 86,588.8 2,167,261.3  4.5% 1,797.1 1,797.1 2,949.4
Soldotna 9 28.2 88,228 23,946.0
Homer 2 18.3 18,360 5,524.4
Kodiak 5 31.5 44,981 13,645.3
Palmer 6 23.3 103,169 33,4434
Valdez 5 20.1 55,445 10,029.6
UAA Total 82 244 2,267,351 541,161.3 13,215,774.1 27.3% 10,958.3 10,958.3 17,985.2
232 35.2 3,397,336 842,209.5  29,611,834.4 61.1% 24,553.6 24,553.6 40,298.4
Fairbanks 2 37.3 193,229 5,778.0 215,253.1  0.4% 178.5 178.5 292.9
27 25.4 106,408 40,587.5 1,031,528.1  2.1% 855.3 855.3 1,403.8
Dillingham | 26.0 4,485 4,100.4
Kotzebue 1 31.0 7,723 3,273.8
Various 4 22.0 21,666 8,980.8
Bethel 7 22.0 51,680 19,517.3
Nome 14 28.8 20,854 4,715.3
UAF Total 261 35.0 3,696,973 888,575.0 30,858,615.5 63.6% 25,587.5 25,587.5 41,995.1
32 20.8 435,023 106,133.2 2,207,573.7  4.6% 1,830.5 10,200.0 3,004.3
5 52.2 122,275 22,800.6 1,190,170.0  2.5% 986.9 450.0 1,619.7
Ketchikan 4 323 47,850 12,157.0
Sitka 1 65.0 74,425 10,643.7
UAS Total 37 27.7 557,298 128,933.8 3,397,743.6  7.0% 2,817.4 10,650.0 4,624.0
4 19.0 106,578 41,133.5 783,307.5  1.6% 649.5 603.3 1,066.0
Various 9 27.7 53,105 8,736.7 242,272.3  0.5% 200.9 200.9 329.7
SW Total 13 21.9 159,683 49,870.2 1,025,579.9  2.1% 850.4 804.2 1,395.7
2,000.0 2,000.0 4,000.0
UA Total 393 6,681,305 1,608,540.4  48,497,713.2 100.0% 42,213.5 50,000.0 70,000.0

* Building Inventory from FY07 UA in Review

40,213.5 2.5% of Adjusted Value
66,000.0 6yr $400M pay down plan



University of Alaska
Renewal and Renovation Projects by MAU
FY09 Capital Budget
(in thousands)
#4% DRAFT ***

State Cumulative
Project Name Campus Approp. Total

UA Anchorage Campus

Campus Roof Replacement Anchorage 5,000.0 5,000.0
Fire Alarm Panel Upgrade Anchorage 500.0 5,500.0
Gas Extraction System at Merrill Field Anchorage 621.0 6,121.0
Campus HVAC Upgrades Anchorage 2,000.0 8,121.0
Electrical Feeder/Panel Upgrade Anchorage 250.0 8,371.0
EM1 and EM2 Piping Replacement Anchorage 1,500.0 9,871.0
Elevator Code Upgrades Anchorage 750.0 10,621.0
Bookstore/Student Union/Wells Fargo Megaplex Renewal ($3M UAR) Anchorage 8,560.0 19,181.0
Fine Arts Mechanical System Renewal Anchorage 6,500.0 25,681.0
Mechanical/Electrical Systems Renewal Anchorage 1,350.0 27,031.0
Engineering Building Renewal Anchorage 2,200.0 29,231.0
Aviation Renewal - Phase 2 Anchorage 5,000.0 34,231.0
MAC Housing Renewal Anchorage 5,500.0 39,731.0
Science Building Renewal Anchorage 4,500.0 44,231.0
Classroom & Lecture Hall Lighting Upgrades Anchorage 500.0 44,731.0
Consortium Library Upgrades Anchorage 550.0 45,281.0
Building Automation System Renewal Anchorage 810.0 46,091.0
Bookstore Air Conditioning Anchorage 1,000.0 47,091.0
Wendy Williamson Auditorium Renewal - Phase 2 Anchorage 864.0 47,955.0
Campus Roads, Curbs and Sidewalks Anchorage 2,000.0 49,955.0
Campus Wayfinding - Phase 2 Anchorage 800.0 50,755.0
Social Science Building Phase 11 Anchorage 10,000.0 60,755.0
Cuddy Phase 11 Anchorage 10,000.0 70,755.0
Additional Identified Deferred Renewal Need 68,145.0 138,900.0

UAA Community Campus

Community Campus Fire Systems Upgrade Mat-Su 300.0 300.0
Community Campus Fire Systems Upgrade Kodiak 200.0 500.0
Community Campus Cable Plant Renewal Mat-Su 324.0 824.0
Community Campus Cable Plant Renewal PWSCC 486.0 1,310.0
Community Campus Cable Plant Renewal Kenai 378.0 1,688.0
Community Campus Cable Plant Renewal Kenai 216.0 1,904.0
Community Campus Cable Plant Renewal Kodiak 378.0 2,282.0
Community Campus Code/ADA Projects Kenai 286.2 2,568.2
Community Campus Code/ADA Projects PWSCC 162.0 2,730.2
PWSCC Wellness Center/Student Life Renewal PWSCC 3,240.0 5,970.2
Mat-Su College Science Lab Renewal Mat-Su 1,000.0 6,970.2
Kodiak College Campus Renewal Kodiak 3,500.0 10,470.2
Mat-Su College HVAC and Boiler Replacement Mat-Su 1,620.0 12,090.2
Kachemak Bay Campus Renewal Kenai 750.0 12,840.2
KPC Kenai River Campus Boiler/HVAC Renewal Kenai 540.0 13,380.2
KPC Kenai River Campus Academic Center/Classroom Renewal Kenai 810.0 14,190.2
Mat-Su College Campus Renewal Mat-Su 583.0 14,773.2
PWSCC Campus Renewal PWSCC 3,240.0 18,013.2
KPC Kenai River Campus Exterior Renewal Kenai 2,700.0 20,713.2
Mat-Su Exterior Parking/Road/Circulation Renewal Mat-Su 1,000.0 21,713.2
KPC Kenai River Campus Renewal Kenai 562.0 22,2752
Mat-Su Water Purification System Mat-Su 1,000.0 23,275.2
Prince William Sound Community College Parking and Security Upgrades PWSCC 1,500.0 24,775.2
Kodiak Entrance Road Realignment and Exterior Lighting Kodiak 5,000.0 29,775.2
Additional Identified Deferred Renewal Need 3,768.0 33,543.2

Narratives provided for projects within the MAU distribution amounts



University of Alaska
Renewal and Renovation Projects by MAU
FY09 Capital Budget
(in thousands)
#4% DRAFT ***

State Cumulative
Project Name Campus Approp. Total

UA Fairbanks Campus

Fairbanks Campus Main Sanitary Waste Line Repairs Fairbanks 3,100.0 3,100.0
Arctic Health Research Building Deferred Renewal - Phase 2 of 4 for Initiative Programs Fairbanks 18,500.0 21,600.0
Critical Electrical Distribution Fairbanks 13,500.0 35,100.0
Atkinson Power Plant Critical Utilities Revitalization Fairbanks 6,200.0 41,300.0
Upper Dormitory Emergency Egress Code Corrections Fairbanks 1,600.0 42,900.0
Fairbanks Main Campus Wide Roof Replacement Fairbanks 2,500.0 45,400.0
Campus Wide Storm Water Upgrades Fairbanks 950.0 46,350.0
North Tanana Loop Road Completion Fairbanks 3,500.0 49,850.0
Eielson/Signers Hall Code Corrections Fairbanks 7,000.0 56,850.0
Patty Center Gymnasium Bleachers Renewal Fairbanks 650.0 57,500.0
Lola Tilly Food Refrigeration Emergency Power Fairbanks 300.0 57,800.0
Elvey Building Renewal Fairbanks 250.0 58,050.0
ADA Compliance On-Going Campus Wide Fairbanks 1,600.0 59,650.0
Patty Center Revitalization Fairbanks 350.0 60,000.0
Elevator Modernization Upgrades-Phase 4 of 7 Fairbanks 500.0 60,500.0
Cooperative Extension Service Building Deferred Renewal Fairbanks 400.0 60,900.0
Campus Wide Asbestos Abatement Phase 2 of 8 Fairbanks 350.0 61,250.0
Student Services Renewal -Student Union and Original Bookstore Fairbanks 250.0 61,500.0
Arctic Health Fire Sprinklers Phase 3 of 3 Fairbanks 300.0 61,800.0
O'Neill Building Evaluation Fairbanks 250.0 62,050.0
Original Duckering Ventilation Completion Fairbanks 1,500.0 63,550.0
Power Plant Code Corrections Phase 3 of 3 Fairbanks 3,500.0 67,050.0
Campus Wide Fire Alarms Fairbanks 820.0 67,870.0
Exterior Pathway and Roadway Lighting Replacement Fairbanks 1,600.0 69,470.0
Irving 1 Code Corrections Fairbanks 500.0 69,970.0
Gruening Code Corrections Fairbanks 500.0 70,470.0
Physical Plant Code Corrections Phase 3 of 3 Fairbanks 4,250.0 74,720.0
Fine Arts Code Corrections Phase 3 of 3 Fairbanks 500.0 75,220.0
Campus Wide Building Electrical Code Compliance Fairbanks 1,250.0 76,470.0
Pedestrian and Vehicular Access Infrastructure Improvements Fairbanks 1,300.0 77,770.0
Salisbury Theatre Renovation Fairbanks 2,400.0 80,170.0
Campus OIT Machine Room Renovations Fairbanks 1,100.0 81,270.0
Palmer Farm Seed Building Seismic and Building Code Upgrade Mat-Su 2,000.0 83,270.0
Additional Identified Deferred Renewal Need 420,640.5 503,910.5

UAF Community Campus

TVC 604 Barnett Exterior Envelope and Space Revitalization-Phase 2 of 3 Tanana Valley 8,000.0 8,000.0
Northwest Campus Critical Deferred Renewal Nome 3,500.0 11,500.0
Kuskokim Campus Code and ADA Bethel 5,000.0 16,500.0
Kuskokim Campus Electrical Renovations Bethel 500.0 17,000.0
Kuskokim Campus HVAC and Boiler Bethel 2,000.0 19,000.0
Chukchi Campus Renewal Kotzebue 3,000.0 22,000.0
Interior Aleutians Campus Harper Building Fairbanks 1,000.0 23,000.0
Interior Aleutians Campus Rural Education Center Tok 1,255.0 24,255.0
Additional Identified Deferred Renewal Need 30,034.8 54,289.7

Narratives provided for projects within the MAU distribution amounts



University of Alaska
Renewal and Renovation Projects by MAU
FY09 Capital Budget
(in thousands)
#4% DRAFT ***

State Cumulative
Project Name Campus Approp. Total

UA Juneau Campus

Anderson Renovation Juneau 10,200.0 10,200.0
Hendrickson Remodel and Renovation Juneau 2,910.0 13,110.0
Student Housing Roof Replacement Juneau 1,500.0 14,610.0
Auke Lake Way Campus Entry Improvements & Road Realignment Juneau 2,560.0 17,170.0
Whitehead Computer Room Upgrade Juneau 240.0 17,410.0
Technology Education Center Diesel Lab Renovation Juneau 460.0 17,870.0
Additional Identified Deferred Renewal Need 1,476.7 19,346.7

UAS Community Campus

Sitka Hangar Code Corrections Sitka 4,700.0 4,700.0

Paul Building Roof Replacement Ketchikan 450.0 5,150.0

Additional Identified Deferred Renewal Needs 479.3 5,629.3
Statewide

OIT Upgrade Butrovich Data Center - Phase 1 of 2 (§1M UAR) Fairbanks 500.0 500.0

OIT Butrovich Computer Facility Backup Generator Fairbanks 1,750.0 2,250.0

Additional Identified Deferred Renewal Need 1,770.0 4,020.0

Administrative Equipment

Alaska s Digital Archives Systemwide 136.0 136.0
Video-conference Endpoint Lifecycle Replacement Multiple 375.7 511.7
Enterprise Server Replacement Anchorage 249.5 761.2
Enterprise Patch/Configuration Management Anchorage 215.0 976.2
Disaster Recovery Facility Anchorage 990.0 1,966.2
OIT UAF Wireless Network Enhancement & Expansion Fairbanks 150.0 2,116.2
